
 

 

MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 

DATE: Tuesday, 19 May 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: VIRTUAL 

 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Declarations of Interest   

 
To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest from Members 
in relation to site visits or items on the agenda.  
 

2.   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 17th March 2020. 
 

Planning Applications  
 
Any planning applications which are to be the subject of individual representation(s) at the 
meeting will be dealt with prior to any other applications. 
 
If you have any queries in respect of the planning applications included within this pack, or if you 
would like to register to speak at the meeting, please contact the Planning Department directly at 
developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk or by telephoning (01226) 772593. 
 
3.   47 Victoria Road, Barnsley, S70 2BU - 2019/1029 - For Approval  (Pages 7 - 16) 

 
Planning Appeals 
 
4.   Planning Appeals - 1st to 30th April 2020  (Pages 17 - 18) 

 
5.   Proposed adoption of the Draft Local List of Buildings and Sites (Elsecar)  (Pages 

19 - 28) 
 

6.   Planning enforcement report  (Pages 29 - 42) 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Planning Regulatory Board:- 
 

Councillors T. Cave, Danforth, Frost, Green, Greenhough, Hand-Davis, Hayward, 
Leech, Makinson, Mitchell, Noble, Richardson and Stowe 
 
Furloughed Committee Members:- 
 
Councillors Eastwood, Fielding, Gillis, Gollick, David Griffin, Higginbottom, 
Markham, McCarthy, Phillips, Smith, Spence and Wright 
 
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place 
David Shepherd, Service Director Regeneration and Culture 
Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport 
Joe Jenkinson, Head of Planning and Building Control 
Matthew Smith, Group Leader, Development Control 

Public Document Pack

mailto:developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk


 

Andrew Burton, Group Leader (Inner Area), Development Management 
Bob Power, Senior Legal Officer (Locum) 
 
Parish Councils 

 
Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Monday, 11 May 2020 
 



 

MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 

DATE: Tuesday, 17 March 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors T. Cave, Danforth, Eastwood, Fielding, 

Frost, Gillis, Green, Greenhough, Hayward, Leech, 
Mitchell, Richardson, Stowe and Wright  
 

  
In attendance  
 

79. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of Pecuniary/Non-Pecuniary interest with regard to any of 
the planning applications on this agenda.  
 
Due to the absence of the Chair, Councillor D. Birkinshaw, Councillor Richardson 
was appointed to the position of Chair for the meeting. 
 

80. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18th February 2020 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

81. 58 Lundhill Road, Wombwell - 2019/0089 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2019/0089 [Demolition of existing bungalow and the development of 235 
no. dwellings with formation of new access, car parking, landscaping and public open 
spaces at 58 Lundhill Road, Wombwell, Barnsley S73 0RJ (former Wombwell High 
School site)]. 
 
Ms C Plant addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the Officer recommendation 
to approve the application. 
 
Mr M Whittingham addressed the Board and spoke against the Officer 
recommendation to approve the application. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to S106 agreement, recommended conditions and an 
additional condition relating to ecological mitigation. 
 

82. Land north of Lingamore Leys, Thurnscoe - 2019/0809 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2019/0809 [Reserved Matters application for residential development of 
360 dwellings (Phase 3) at land North of Lingamore Leys, Thurnscoe, Rotherham 
S63 0PG] 
 

Page 3



 
2 

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to S106 agreement and recommended conditions. 
 

83. Cannon Hall Museum and Grounds - 019/1429 and 2019/1457 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Applications 2019/1429 and 2019/1457 [Alterations within grounds of Cannon Hall 
to include: 1 - Partial restoration of the glazed elements of the North Range 
greenhouse in the Walled Garden 2 - Existing Cart shed to Kiosk conversion 3 - 
Change in floor surface material to the Deer Shelter 4 - A new Boat Shed close to the 
middle Lake of the Daking Brook Lakes complex. 5 - A new boat landing jetty/dipping 
platform at Cannon Hall Museum, Bark House Lane Cawthorne Barnsley S75 4AT] 
 
RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation. 
 

84. Former Lilac Garage, Lilac Farm, Church Street, Brierley - 2019/1273 - For 
Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2019/1273 [Removal of conditions 14 and 19 of application 2011/1341 – 
Demolition of existing bungalow and outbuildings, erection of 40 no. dwellings and 
formation of an area of openspace (extension of time limit of application 2008/0764) 
at former Lilac Garage, Lilac Farm, Church Street, Brierley]. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be deferred to enable further exploration of 
landscape management. 
 

85. Planning Appeals - 1st to 29th February 2020  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2019/20. 
 
The report indicated that 3 appeals were received in February 2020, none were 
withdrawn and 2 appeals were decided. 
 
It was reported that 33 appeals have been decided since 01 April 2019, 26 of which 
(79%) have been dismissed and 7 of which (21%) have been allowed. 
 

86. Cawthorne Conservation Area Appraisal  
 
The Senior Conservation Officer, Planning Policy, introduced this item.  Members 
were asked to consider the adoption of proposed extensions to the  Cawthorne 
Conservation Area boundary and the attendant conservation area appraisal and 
management plan which informs and supports the extensions. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
   
(i) in exercise of statutory powers, the Council extends the Cawthorne 

Conservation Area under the provisions of sections 69 to 71 of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas Act 1990), and 

 

Page 4



 
3 

(ii) In support of the proposed extension, the Council approves the adoption of the 
Cawthorne Conservation Area appraisal and management plan.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

2019/1029 
 
Applicant: Coyle 
 
Description: Change of use from hostel to residential development consisting of the refurbishment 
of the existing main building on the site into 7no. apartments, associated alterations to the external 
elevations, erection of single storey detached block containing 4no. apartment units to replace 
existing annex building and associated alterations to the site layout and parking arrangements 
(Use Class C3) 
 
Address: 47 Victoria Road, Barnsley, S70 2BU 

 
Cllr Bruff has requested the application be presented to Planning Regulatory Board 
 
Site Description 
 
The site is currently occupied by 47 Victoria Road (also known as Westfield House) and is located 
at the junction of Sackville Street and where Victoria Road and Gawber Road merge. The site is 
located within the Victoria Road and Huddersfield Road Conservation Area which is predominantly 
residential in nature. However, some of the larger buildings within the area have been converted 
from residential to office use. 
 
Westfield House is a large detached villa set in generous grounds occupied by mature trees, 
shrubs and plants, particularly along the southern, eastern, and western boundaries. 
Built in 1876, Westfield House is a fine quality building, two storey, of sandstone construction with 
attics. It has a low pitched, hipped roof with parapets, which is covered in welsh slate. Although 
vacant and in need of extensive repair following several attacks of vandalism, the building still 
provides a significant visual landmark to the Conservation Area. 
 
Previous use of the building and site resulted in the erection of a single storey detached annex to 
the rear of the property. The annex is of modern construction and as such, has no significant 
architectural value and is in a poor state of repair. 
 
Following the approval of previous applications, work has commenced on the site which has seen 
the clearance of the site and the replacement of the roof timbers in the original building. 
 
Site History 
 
2007/2013 Residential development – conversion of existing building into 5 apartments and 
construction of 1no block of 16 apartments – Approved subject to conditions 
 
2010/0780 Residential development – conversion of existing building into 5 apartments and 
construction of 1no block of 16 apartments (extension of time limit for implementation of 
application 2007/2013) – approved subject to conditions 
 
2017/1681 - Change of use from hostel to a residential care facility including refurbishment of 
external elevations (6 apartment units) and erection of single storey detached apartment block (3 
units) to replace existing annex building along with associated alterations to the site layout and 
parking arrangements – approved May 2018 
 
2018/1346 - Erection of building containing 12no supported living units – withdrawn February 2019 
 
2019/0374 – Discharge of Conditions 3 (ground stability), 4 (mud/debris) 5 (materials) and 6 
(landscaping) relating to application 2017/1681 – approved July 2019 
 
2019/0397 - Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning permission 2017/1681 to enable 
internal reconfiguration of buildings to allow 2no additional residential care apartment units - 
Change of use from hostel to a residential care facility including refurbishment of external 

Page 7

Item 3



2 

 

elevations (6 apartment units - now 7) and erection of single storey detached apartment block (3 
units - now 4) to replace existing annex building along with associated alterations to the site layout 
and parking arrangements – approved May 2019 
 
Proposed Development 
 
The applicant seeks permission to change the use of the premises from a hostel to residential 
development consisting of the refurbishment of the existing main building on the site into 7no. 
apartments, associated alterations to the external elevations, erection of single storey detached 
block containing 4no. apartment units to replace existing annex building and associated alterations 
to the site layout and parking arrangements (Use Class C3) 
 
The overall site works will include the stripping back of overgrown shrubbery, the removal of trees 
as outlined in the tree survey, the erection of iron railing above the existing low level stone wall to 
a maximum height of 1.8m and the inclusion of entrance gates to the same height. Parking and 
turning area will be hard surfaced in a solid bound material. 
 
At the time of the initial submission, the applicant sought to change the use to C3 with an element 
of care to be provided; the same as that proposed under the earlier applications 2017/1681 and 
2019/0397. Following discussions with colleagues in Legal and Adult Care Services, the level and 
type of care to be provided were not considered to fall within the Class C3 definition and the 
application was to be recommended for refusal; upon notification of this, the applicant amended 
the proposed development to remove all elements of care and to apply for standard C3 residential 
units. 
 
Local Plan 
 
The site is allocated as Urban Fabric within the Local Plan Proposals Maps and
[...]
ation Procedures 
Proposals that are likely to affect known heritage assets or sites where it comes to light there is 
potential for the discovery of unrecorded heritage assets will be expected to include a description 
of the heritage significance of the site and its setting. 
 
HE3 Developments Affecting Historic Buildings 
Proposals involving additions or alterations to listed buildings or buildings of evident historic 
significance such as locally listed buildings (or their setting) should seek to conserve and where 
appropriate enhance that building’s significance 
 
Policy D1 High Quality Design and Place Making 
Development is expected to be of high quality design and will be expected to respect, take 
advantage of and reinforce the distinctive, local character and features of Barnsley  
 
Policy Poll1 Pollution Control and Protection 
Development will be expected to demonstrate that it is not likely to result, directly or indirectly, in 
an increase in air, surface water and groundwater, noise, smell, dust, vibration, light or other 
pollution which would unacceptably affect or cause a nuisance to the natural and built environment 
or to people. 
 
Policy SD1 Presumption in favour of Sustainable Development 
When considering development proposals, we will take a positive approach that reflects the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development contained in the National Planning Policy 
Framework. We will work proactively with applicants jointly to find solutions which mean that 
proposals can be approved wherever possible, and to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions in the area. 
 
Policy GD1 General Development 
Proposals for development will be approved if, amongst others, there will be no significant adverse 
effect on the living conditions and residential amenity of existing and future residents; 

Page 9



4 

 

 
 
I1 Infrastructure and Planning Obligations 
Development must be supported by appropriat
[...]
 for like basis is not appropriate 
given the density of the trees around the site although a landscaping scheme is provided for 
appropriate greenery on the site. The Council’s Tree Officer has noted that there is little change in 
terms of the impact on the trees from the previous approval and has therefore raised no objections 
 
Concerns have been raised in relation to anti-social behaviour in the area and comments have 
been received in relation to the occupants of the units. The applicant seeks permission for 
residential development of the site, and as such it is no longer a proposal for supported living. 
It is the intention of the applicant to seek the necessary market advice as to whether to implement 
the development and sell or rent the units on the open market, or whether to sell the site to 
another developer.  
 
Conclusion 
 
The building has been in a poor state of repair and subject to vandalism for a number of years. 
The development of the site would result in the retention of an historic building within the 
conservation area. The proposal would not have a detrimental impact on residential amenity, 
visual amenity and highway safety and as such is considered acceptable and in compliance with 
Local Plan Policies GD1, D1 and T4. 
 
Recommendation - Grant subject to conditions and the signing of a Section 106 agreement. 
 
Conditions  
 

Page 13



8 

 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from the 
date of this permission. 
Reason: In order to comply with the provision of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 
2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the plans 

and specifications listed below as approved unless required by any other conditions in this 
permission. 

 Site Layout Plan BARN/303 Rev A received 27th February 2020 

 Site Layout Plan - Landscaping BARN/305 Rev A dated Feb 2019 

 Proposed plans to self contained apartment 
[...]
anning Authority. Thereafter the 
development shall proceed in accordance with the approved details prior to the 
development being brought into use. 
Reason: In the interest of air quality, in accordance with Local Plan Policy POLL1. 

 
5. The refurbishment of the roof of the existing retained building on the site shall be carried 

out using natural grey slate with matching ridges and hip tiles bed in mortar. 
Reason: In the interests of preserving and enhancing the architectural or historic 
interest of the building in accordance with Local Plan Policy HE1 The Historic 
Environment. 

 
6. Gutter work for the existing retained building on the site to be refurbished shall be ogee 

            section in black with matching downpipes and soil pipes in black 
Reason: In the interests of preserving and enhancing the architectural or historic 
interest of the building in accordance with Local Plan Policy HE1 The Historic 
Environment 

Page 14



9 

 

 
7. Any new facing stone to be used in the refurbishment of the existing building to be retained 

on the site shall be natural sandstone, matching the existing in terms of colour, general 
grain size, types of face dressing and method of coursing. 
Reason: In the interests of preserving and enhancing the architectural or historic 
interest of the building in accordance with Local Plan Policy HE1 The Historic 
Environment. 

 
8. The mortar mix for refurbishment to 'make good' any alterations or repairs to the existing 

retained building on the site shall be 1:3 (1 part NHL3.5 lime: 3 parts well graded grit sand). 
This shall be flush pointed then stippled back to a concave joint of 2 or 3 mm to reveal the 
texture of the aggregate in the joint. 
Reason: In the interests of preserving and enhancing the architectural or historic 
interest of the building in accordance with Local Plan Policy HE1 The Historic 
Environment. 
 

 
9. Construction or remediation work comprising the use of plant, machinery or equipment, o
[...]
n with other of similar size and species. 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and in accordance 
with Local Plan Policy BIO1 Biodiversity. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



10 

 

 

Page 16



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING APPEALS 
 

01 to 30 April 2020 
 
APPEALS RECEIVED 
 
1 appeal was received in April 2020 
 

Reference Details Method of 

Appeal 

Committee/ 

Delegated 

2019/1072 Demolition of existing public house and the erection of a new 
apartment building comprising 14 no. residential units together 
with the erection of 2 no. town houses 
Fitzwilliam Inn, 24 Sackville Street, Barnsley, S70 2D 

Written 

Representa

tion 

 

 
APPEALS WITHDRAWN 
 

0 appeals were withdrawn in April 2020  
 

APPEALS DECIDED   
 

2 appeals were decided in April 2020 
 

Reference Details Decision Committee/ 

Delegated 

2019/0906 Removal of existing outbuildings and erection of two storey 
detached dwelling and associated works including provision of new 
private drive. 
119 Cross Lane, Royston, Barnsley, S71 4AR 

Dismissed 
06/04/2020 

Delegated 

2019/1221 Erection of detached double garage 
Martins Nest Farm, Grime Lane, Whitley Common, Barnsley, 
HD9 7TG 

Dismissed 
09/04/2020 

Delegated 

 

2020/2021 Cumulative Appeal Totals 
 

 2 appeals have been decided since 01 April 2020 

 2 appeals (100%) have been dismissed since 01 April 2020 

 0 appeals (0%) have been allowed since 01 April 2020 
 

 Audit Details Decision Committee/ 
Delegated 

1 2019/0906 Removal of existing outbuildings and erection of two storey 
detached dwelling and associated works including provision 
of new private drive. 
119 Cross Lane, Royston, Barnsley, S71 4AR 

Dismissed 
06/04/2020 

Delegated 

2 2019/1221 Erection of detached double garage 
Martins Nest Farm, Grime Lane, Whitley Common, 
Barnsley, HD9 7TG 

Dismissed 
09/04/2020 

Delegated 

     

 

Page 17

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
Report of Senior Conservation Officer, Planning Policy to Planning Regulatory 
Board May 2020 
 
Proposed adoption of the Draft Local List of Buildings and Sites (Elsecar)   
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To consider the adoption of the draft local list of buildings (structures and 

sites) in Elsecar.  
 

1.2 To consider the approval of future additions to the adopted local list 
beyond Elsecar in order to widen the local list out to the entire Borough.   

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 

(i) That, in relation to the requirements of Local Plan Policies HE1 ((e) 
Heritage), HE3 (Developments Affecting Historic Buildings) and HE5 
(The Demolition of Historic Buildings), the Council adopts the draft 
local list for Elsecar. 
 
 

(ii) Furthermore, in relation to the above Local Plan Policies, the Council 
approves future additions to the local list to widen this initial list 
beyond Elsecar to cover the rest of the Borough (subject to the 
amendment of selection criteria that are currently Elsecar specific) .  

 
3.0 Background and Proposal 
 
3.1 Barnsley Council and Historic England are currently in the final (third) year of 
delivery of the Elsecar Heritage Action Zone (HAZ). The project was formed as a 
partnership between Barnsley Metropolitan District Council and Historic England with 
an aim of researching and safeguarding the rich industrial heritage of the village 
whilst guiding future developments. Much work has already taken place with the 
local community to uncover and celebrate the often hidden, history and archaeology 
of the village. The project is also in the process of helping to realise the village’s 
potential as part of the region’s growing visitor and tourism economy through the 
conservation and re-use of historic buildings. Following (and in support of) this, 
several planning related documents have been produced or proposed. This includes 
the Elsecar Conservation Area Design and Maintenance Guide (now an adopted 
Suppl
[...]
tion, Consultation 
   
There are no statutory criteria for the drawing up, adoption, and operation of a local 
list. However, recognised good practice dictates that there should be robust but 
logical selection criteria for the addition of buildings or sites onto the list. Moreover, 
good consultation with building / site owners, local residents and relevant 
stakeholders is key to the adoption, success, and operation of the list.   
 
Selection criteria were established with the assistance of Historic England based on 
national selection criteria but with a local focus. Candidates for the local list were 
evaluated based on their age, rarity, architectural and historical importance, social 
and community value and group and townscape merit. Each building or site received 
a score from each evaluation section, requiring a total score of 24 or more (of a 
possible 43) to make it onto the list. Full details of the selection criteria can be found 
at Appendix A.  
 
Consultation on possible candidates for the draft Elsecar local list was carried out 
with residents during the Summer and Autumn of 2019. Four drop-in events took 
place where residents were invited to suggest candidates and had the opportunity to 
put questions to Council Officers about what the local list means and how it would 

Page 20



work in practice. Following this, scoring and selection to the draft list took place. A 
letter has also been dispatched directly to properties selected for the draft list 
explaining the proposal, what local listing means, and who to contact for further 
information.      
 
5.0 Options 
 
5.1 The Council approves the adoption of the Elsecar Draft Local List and approves 
this list to be expanded to the rest of the Borough in due course.  
 
5.2 The Council could decline to adopt the draft local list. However, evidence from 
the Historic Area Assessment (provided by Historic England), the use of robust 
selection criteria, public support, and the risk of reputationa
[...]
assumed)  
0 – very little historic fabric survives, or where it does it has been extended and 
altered beyond recognition  
 
Rarity: Can apply to form or function/intended function (use whichever scores 
highest). This is assessed on a local/regional scale, as nationally rare structures 
should be protected through national listing. For archaeological sites rarity applies to 
the main archaeological remains, not the current use of the site. For sites where you 
would only ever expect one or two examples per area (e.g. cricketclub or cinema) 
rarity should be judged on numbers surviving across the wider borough and whether 
the Elsecar example is a particularly rare survival in comparison to others, e.g. is it a 
particularly early or well-preserved example? If not, then a score of 2 or 3 should be 
given.  
 
5 – The only one of its kind in Elsecar/Barnsley Borough (or very rare in the rest of 
Barnsley Borough).  
4 - The only one of its kind in Elsecar. Other examples found elsewhere in Barnsley 
borough.  
3 – One of a handful of buildings/structures/sites of similar historic function/design in 
Elsecar. Uncommon in the rest of the borough.  
2 - One of a handful of buildings/structures of similar historic function/design/sites in 
Elsecar. Common elsewhere in the borough.  
1 - One of many buildings/structures of similar function/design in Elsecar. 
Uncommon elsewhere in the borough  
0 – One of many buildings/structures of similar function/design in Elsecar and 
common elsewhere in the borough  
 
Group value: Usually applies to physical form/association, not historical association 
(which has a separate category – see below)  
 
5 - Associated with a nationally designated structure (listed building or SAM) – e.g. 
part of a group of buildings of similar age or appearance, or intended to be part of a 
group, of which a number of buildings survive, and that includes a nationally 
designated site or structure. Makes a positive aesthetic contribution to the grou
[...]
20 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

Planning Enforcement Report to Planning Regulatory Board 

 

Quarter 4 January 2020 – March 2020 Inclusive 

Introduction 

This report is to provide elected members with an update on Planning Enforcement service activity 

covering the Quarter 4 Period of this reporting year 2019/2020 (January – March 2020). The report 

includes a breakdown of the requests for service received and includes details of key actions and 

enforcement case outcomes during the quarter.  

Overall number of Planning Enforcement service requests Quarter 4:  

January 2020  45 

February 2020  48 

March  2020   55 

Total number of requests for service Quarter 4 2019/20 148 

 

 Cases Received Investigated/Resolved Under Consideration 

Quarter 4 2019/2020 148 60 88 

 

Introduction 

The service has a triage system to assess and prioritise complaints in order of the seriousness of 

the harm being caused so that the resources of the service can be deployed in the most effective 

way. This approach has included filtering out low priority cases at an early stage to allow officers 

to invest time and resources resolving more difficult or complex cases. It has also enabled 

complaints where no breach of planning control has been identified (i.e. neighbour disputes or civil 

matters) to be resolved at the earliest point of contact.  

The majority of cases received by the service are resolved through negotiation and contact with 

the parties concerned as per our service policy and some cases are low level or considered 

technical breaches of planning control where formal action would not be appropriate. Other cases 

can take several weeks to resolve as they may require interventions by the Council and work with 

a variety of stakeholders including the submission of retrospective planning applications to be 

considered.  

The service will also take swift and robust enforcement action to address breaches of planning 
[...]
entionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	3. 47 Victoria Road, Barnsley, S70 2BU - 2019/1029 - For Approval
	4. Planning Appeals - 1st to 30th April 2020
	5. Proposed adoption of the Draft Local List of Buildings and Sites (Elsecar)
	6. Planning enforcement report



Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 

DATE: Tuesday, 19 May 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: VIRTUAL 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors T. Cave, Danforth, Frost, Greenhough, 

Hayward, Leech, Makinson, Noble and Richardson  
 

  
  
 

87. Commemoration  
 
Members noted the sad news of the passing of Cllr Doug Birkinshaw, Chair of the 
Planning Regulatory Board and offered their condolences to his family.  He will be 
sadly missed, having been Chair for a number of years. 
 
Councillor Ken Richardson was appointed to the position of Chair of the Planning 
Regulatory Board for the remainder of the Municipal Year, i.e. until Annual Council 
which is scheduled to take place in October. 
 

88. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of Pecuniary/Non-Pecuniary interest with regard to any of 
the items on the agenda. 
 

89. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16th March were taken as read and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 
 

90. 47 Victoria Road, Barnsley, S70 2BU - 2019/1029 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report in respect of Planning 
Application No. 2019/1029 – Change of use from hostel to residential development, 
consisting of the refurbishment of the existing main building on the site into 7no. 
apartments, associated alterations to the external elevations, erection of single storey 
detached block containing 4no. apartment units to replace existing annex building 
and associated alterations to the site layout and parking arrangements (Use Class 
C3) 
 
 
Mr Graham Connell addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the officer's 
recommendation to approve the application. 
 
Mr & Mrs Bell addressed the Board and spoke against the officer's recommendation 
to approve the application.  
 
RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to S106 agreement.   



 
2 

 
 

91. Planning Appeals - 1st to 30th April 2020  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2020/21. 
 
The report indicated that 1 appeal was received in April 2020.  No appeals were 
withdrawn. 
 
It was reported that 2 appeals have been decided since 1st April 2020, 2 of which 
(100%) have been dismissed. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

92. Proposed adoption of the Draft Local List of Buildings and Sites (Elsecar)  
 
Members considered a report of the Senior Conservation Officer, Planning Policy 
with regard to the proposed adoption of the Draft Local List of Buildings and Sites 
(Elsecar) and the approval of future additions to the adopted local list beyond Elsecar 
in order to widen the local list out to the entire Borough.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 

(i) in relation to the requirements of Local Plan Policies HE1 ((e) Heritage), HE3 
(Developments Affecting Historic Buildings) and HE5 (The Demolition of 
Historic Buildings), the Council adopts the draft local list for Elsecar. 
 
 

(ii) Furthermore, in relation to the above Local Plan Policies, the Council 
approves future additions to the local list to widen this initial list beyond 
Elsecar to cover the rest of the Borough (subject to the amendment of 
selection criteria that are currently Elsecar specific) .  

 
 

93. Planning enforcement report  
 
Members were provided with an update on Planning Enforcement service activity 
covering the Quarter 4 Period of this reporting year 2019/2020 (January – March 
2020). The report includes a breakdown of the requests for service received and 
includes details of key actions and enforcement case outcomes during the quarter.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

 
 


